will be required to execute a separate, then current Franchise Agreement for the Satellite Location and pay 
the additional Initial Franchise Fee described in Item 5. 

At such time Your Satellite location extends beyond the two (2) years, regardless of lease conditions, then 
You will pay the additional license fee of Fifteen Thousand dollars ($15,000.00). 

ITEM 13:  TRADEMARKS 

We grant You the right to use the following Learning Express trademarks. You may only use the Learning 
Express trademarks We designate to operate Your Local Store Franchise. By “Trademark”, We mean trade 
names, trademarks, service marks, logos and domain names (whether consisting of any of the previously